

No. 23-1084

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JILL HILE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN, ET AL.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. School Choice Programs Promote Educational Pluralism and Allow Parents To Exercise Their First Amendment Right To Educate Their Children Consistent With Their Beliefs and Values.....	3
A. Many Families Choose Religious Schools for Their Children’s Instruction.	4
B. Educational Pluralism Benefits Those Who Seek an Education Consistent With Their Values.	7
II. Michigan’s Blaine Amendment Mirrors Other Blaine Amendments in its Discriminatory Intent.....	9
III. Many States Have Adopted Facially Neutral Funding Prohibitions That Were in Fact Motivated by and Serve Religious Animus.	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10, 17
<i>Council of Orgs. & Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208, 220 (Mich. 1997)	2
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3, 4
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , 458 P.3d 406 (N.M. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	3, 18
<i>Traverse City Sch. Dist. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 185 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1971)	11, 14
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	10, 14

<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	4, 7
Constitutional Provisions	
Alaska Const. art. VII, § 1	17
Mich. Const. Article VIII, § 2	2
New Mexico Const. art. XII, § 3	17
South Carolina Const. art. XI, § 4.1.....	19
Brief	
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Jewish Coalition of Religious Liberty in Support of Petitioners, <i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) (No. 18-1195).....	6
Other Authorities	
Alaska Const. Convention	18
<i>Avery Institute History</i> , Avery Inst.	21
Letter from Moishe Bane, Pres, Orthodox Union Advocacy Center, to Dr. Christina Coughlin, N.Y. Educ. Dept. (Aug. 28, 2019)	6
Brother Rice High School, <i>Home Page</i>	8
Devyani Chhetri, <i>This week in SC politics: Lawmakers pave way to fund religious schools with public money</i> , Greenville News (Mar. 6, 2023)	22
1983 <i>Codex Iuris Canonici</i>	4

Joseph Cook, <i>Romish Schools</i> , The Abbeville Press and Banner, September 19, 1888	20
Diana L. Eck, <i>Muslim in America</i> , Religion Online (2001)	5, 6
Dianna Everett, <i>The Public School Debate in New Mexico: 1850-1891</i> , 26 Ariz. and the West (1984)	15, 16
Letter of Senator James Fleming to Dr. Charles T. Vear, Michigan Area United Methodist Church, (May 9, 1969).....	13, 14
Frankel Jewish Academy, <i>Mission & Core Values</i>	8
Nicole Stelle Garnett & Daniel T. Judge, <i>Ending the Shame of Blaine</i> , Real Clear Policy (May 20, 2021)	19
Grand Rapids Christian Schools, <i>Spanish Immersion</i>	7
Greenhills School, <i>About</i>	7
Kathleen Holscher, <i>Religious Lessons: Catholic Sisters and the Captured Schools Crisis in New Mexico (2012)</i>	16
Muhsin S. Mahdi, <i>Islam</i> , Britannica	6
Lewis K. McMillan, <i>Negro Higher Education in South Carolina (1952)</i>	21
Mercy High School, <i>Mission & Vision</i>	9

Michigan Chinese School, <i>About Michigan Chinese School</i>	8
Michigan Islamic Academy, <i>Mission, Goals, and Values</i>	8
Notre Dame Preparatory School, <i>NDP at a Glance</i>	9
Walther Oeland, <i>Letter to the Editor, Gaffney Ledger, August 20, 1896</i>	20
<i>History, Penn Ctr.</i>	21
<i>South Carolina: Penn Center, Nat'l Park Serv.</i>	20
Otis Westbrook Pickett, <i>Neither Slave Nor Free: Interracial Ecclesiastical Interaction In Presbyterian Mission Churches From South Carolina To Mississippi, 1818-1877</i> (2013) (Ph.D. dissertation, University of Mississippi)	21
Presbyterian Church U.S.A, <i>What We Believe: Education</i>	5
Rudolf Steiner School of Ann Arbor, <i>Waldorf Education</i>	8
S. 125, H. 3591 Joint Resolution, S.C. Legis. (2023-2024)	21
Southern Baptist Convention, <i>The Baptist Faith and Message</i> art. XII (June 14, 2000)	5
<i>The African American Odyssey: A Quest for Full Citizenship</i> , Library of Congress	20
The Roeper School, <i>Welcome to Roeper</i>	7

Andrew Thurston, <i>Inside Islamic Schools</i> , The Brink (April 26, 2016).....	6
Vatican Council II, <i>Gravissimum educationis</i> (1965)	4
